

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMPANY APPEAL NO.3 OF 2018**

Pratik B. Mehta and Ors.

....Appellants

Vs.

Uniform Offset Private Limited and Ors.

....Respondents

----

Mr. Chetan Kapadia a/w. Mr. Yuvraj Singh I/b. M/s. Desai and Diwanji for appellants.

None for respondents.

----

**CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM, J.**

**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2018**

**P.C.:**

1 Service on respondent nos.3, 7 and 8 is not completed.

Mr. Kapadia states that the packets have come back with the endorsement “not known” or “address incomplete”. Mr. Kapadia seeks leave to serve these respondents by substituted service.

2 Therefore, notice to be given as per the format prescribed by the office of the Company Registrar in Free Press Journal and Navshakti within three weeks from today, returnable on 29<sup>th</sup> October 2018.

3 The Court Associate has handed over an unsigned letter allegedly received from respondent nos.2,6 and 10 - Mr. Mukesh C. Mehta, Mrs. Shweta M. Mehta and Mr. Mukesh C. Mehta HUF, respectively. It is on a ledger paper, unsigned and only states Sd/-.

4 Respondent nos.2,6 and 10 are directed to remain present in Court either in person or through an authorised advocate on the next date,

i.e., 29<sup>th</sup> October 2018. Respondent nos.2,6 and 10 are put to notice that this Court will not consider the letter sent to Mrs. C.J. Bhatt, Company Registrar, while hearing the appeal.

5           Mr. Kapadia seeks copy of the said letter. Registry to provide the same. Appellants are at liberty to forward a copy of this order to respondent nos.2,6 and 10.

**(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)**